

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

# OF THE

## REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 15 January 2003

No.2900

#### **CONTENTS**

		Page
GENER	AL NOTICES	
No. 8	Namibian Communications Commission: Granting of a community television broad-casting licence: Trinity Broadcasting Namibia (TBN)	1
No. 9	Namibian Communications Commission: Granting of a VSAT Earth Station Licence: Embassy of Finland	2
No. 10	Keetmanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 5	2
No. 11	Municipality of Mariental: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Municipal Council of the Municipality of Mariental	3
No. 12	Municipality of Karasburg: Assessment Rates 2002/2003	3
	General Notices	

### NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

No. 8

2003

#### GRANTING OF A COMMUNITY TELEVISION BROADCASTING LICENCE

In accordance with Section 13(2) and Section 17(4) of the Namibian Communications Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following organization has been granted a five year community television broadcasting licence;

Name of Organization:

Trinity Broadcasting Namibia (TBN)

Name of Station:

Trinity Broadcasting Namibia (TBN)

Coverage Area:

Windhoek

The above-mentioned licence was granted on the 20th November 2002 by the Namibian Communications Commission.

Contact Persons:

Mr. Jan Kruger: Deputy Director

Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat

Private Bag 13309

Windhoek

Telephone:

061-222666

Telefax:

061-222790

V. KANDETU CHAIRMAN

### NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

No. 9

2003

### GRANTING OF A VSAT EARTH STATION LICENCE

In accordance with Section 22A(1)(b) and 22A(2)(a) of the Namibian Communications Commission Amendment Act, 1995 (Act No. 1 of 1995), the following organisation is granted an VSAT Earth Station licence for a period of five years.

Name of Organization:

**Embassy of Finland** 

Area:

Namibia

The above-mentioned licence was granted on the 20th December 2002 by the Namibian Communications Commission.

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat

Private Bag 13309

Windhoek

Telephone:

061-222666

Telefax:

061-222790

### V. KANDETU CHAIRMAN

No. 10

2003

### KEETMANSHOOP TOWN PLANNING AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 5

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, (Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Keetmanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 5 has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for approval.

Copies of the Keetmanshoop Town Planning Amendment Scheme No. 5 and the maps, plans, documents and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Keetmanshoop Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional and Local Government and Housing, 2nd floor, Room 241, Windhoek.

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme, should lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board (NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 17 February 2003.

### MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL

No. 11

2003

# NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authority Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) notice is hereby given that a vacancy in the membership of the Council of the Municipality of Mariental has occurred as from December 9, 2002. The vacancy occurred as a result of the passing away of Councillor Diederik Dirk Guibeb, member of the SWAPO Party.

Notice is hereby given to the SWAPO Party to nominate a member for the Council of the Municipality of Mariental within three months from the date of publication of this notice.

P. NGHIWILEPO TOWN CLERK

### MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG

No. 12

2003

#### ASSESSMENT RATES 2002/2003

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the assessment rates payable in respect of rateable properties for the financial year ending on 30 June 2003 as set out in the schedule.

#### **SCHEDULE**

On land valuation: "N\$0,055" in the Namibian Dollars and on

Improvement valuation: "N\$0,015" in the Namibian dollars.

Monthly instalments will be payable on or before the fifteenth day of the month following the month in which the levy was done.

Interest at a rate of 12% will be payable on the amounts paid after the due date.

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

COUNCIL C. MÖLLER
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL

Karasburg, 6 December 2002